

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NOS.:** SC07-2200 ; SC07-2201  
Lower Tribunal No(s): 5D06-3408

PHANTOM OF BREVARD, INC. vs. BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA vs. PHANTOM OF BREVARD, INC.

---

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent(s)

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner(s)

**PHANTOM OF BREVARD, INC.'S REPLY BRIEF  
AND CROSS-ANSWER BRIEF**

---

**DATED: July 25, 2008**

**Mark D. Shuman  
Florida Bar No. 0147869  
GrayRobinson, P.A.  
1800 W. Hibiscus Blvd., Suite 138  
Melbourne, FL 32901  
Telephone: (321) 727-8100  
Facsimile: (321) 984-4122**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**ARGUMENT ..... 1**

**I. IN ENACTING SECTION 791.001, FLORIDA STATUTES, *ET SEQ*, THE FLORIDA LEGISLATURE GRANTED BOARDS OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AND GOVERNING BODIES OF MUNICIPALITIES ONLY LIMITED AUTHORITY TO REGULATE THE USE AND SALE OF FIREWORKS ..... 1**

**A. NFPA 1124 Is Irrelevant To The Instant Litigation ..... 3**

**B. Local Governments And Their Members Are Not “Officials Charged With Enforcement of the Laws of The State.” ..... 6**

**II. WHETHER BECAUSE OF EXPRESS PREEMPTION OR IMPLIED PREEMPTION, OR BOTH, THE ORDINANCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ..... 8**

**A. The Phrase “Applied Uniformly Throughout The State” Unequivocally Evidences The Legislature’s Intent That, Except When Otherwise Expressly Provided In Chapter 791, It Was Preempting To Itself The Field Of Retail Fireworks Sales ..... 8**

**B. Chapter 791 Not Only Expressly Preempts The County Ordinance, But Also Does So By Implication .....10**

**III. IT IS PROPER FOR THE COURT TO CONSIDER THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF SECTION 791.001, FLORIDA STATUTES ..... 11**

**REPLY BRIEF CONCLUSION ..... 15**

**CROSS-ANSWER BRIEF ..... 16**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Beach v. v. Great Western Bank</u> , 692 So. 2d 146, (Fla. 1997)	2
<u>Browning v. Sarasota Alliance for Fair Elections, Inc.</u> 968 So. 2d 637 (Fla. App. 2 <sup>nd</sup> Dis. 2007)	10
<u>Garner v. State</u> , 839 So. 2d 924 (Fla. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> Dis. 2003)	7
<u>Hawkins v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 748 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1999)	11, 12
<u>Magaw v. State</u> , 537 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 1989)	11
<u>Phantom of Clearwater, Inc. v. Pinellas County</u> 894 So. 2d 1011 (Fla. App. 2 <sup>nd</sup> Dis. 2005)	13
<u>Rollins v. Pizzarelli</u> , 761 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 2000)	11, 14
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 805 So. 2d 102 (Fla. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> Dis. 2002)	7

### ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

Brevard County Ordinance No. 05-60	14
Brevard County Ordinance No. 06-18	14
Florida Constitution, Article VIII, Section 1(g)	15
<u>Florida Statutes</u> , § 125.01(1)(d)	3, 4
<u>Florida Statutes</u> , § 316.75	12
<u>Florida Statutes</u> , § 790.33	12
<u>Florida Statutes</u> , Chapter 791	1, 3, 6, 9, 11, 12, 15

<u>Florida Statutes</u> , § 791.001	3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15
<u>Florida Statutes</u> , § 791.012	1, 3, 5
<u>Florida Statutes</u> , § 791.02	1, 3
<u>Florida Statutes</u> , § 791.03	1
<u>Florida Statutes</u> , § 791.04	14
<u>Florida Statutes</u> , § 791.07	14
National Fire Protection Association (“NFPA”) Code 1124	3, 4, 5, 6
National Fire Protection Association (“NFPA”) Code 1124 Chapter 1 – 1.1(4)	4
National Fire Protection Association (“NFPA”) Code 1124 Chapter 1.3.3	5
National Fire Protection Association (“NFPA”) Code 1124 Chapter 7	5
National Fire Protection Association (“NFPA”) Code 1124 Chapter 7 – 7.1.1	5
